

VENDOR

RFQ COPY

MICHEL, INC. PO BOX 1140

BRIDGEPORT, WV (304)622-7923

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

### Request for Quotation

EBA346

PAGE 1

ADDF	RESS CORRESP	ONDENCETO	ATTENTION	F: CONTRACT
	MURRAY			
06-559	2_2201			

S H

Ţ

WNPB-TV

191 SCOTT AVENUE

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

DATE PRIN	<del>TEN</del> ONOMIA II	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	MS OF SAL	<b></b>	· ·	· // /	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
04/28/			uvio UF SAI	.E. politika godoonioo	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		6/02/	2011			RID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM:NU		UNITPRI		AMOUNT
	THE WES	T VIR	GINIA G BID ND DI	EDUC S TO	ATIONAL I Replace i	BROADCAS ROOFTOP	FOR THE A TING AUTHO AIR CONDIT ER THE ATT	RITY, IONERS	
0001	AIR CON	1	LS NERS,		031-03 ERCIAL				\$ 29,215.00
	10:30 A INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	M IN STED P TO A IFICA	THE C ARTIE TTEND TION	ID WI ONFER S ARE THE OF TH	ENCE ROOM REQUIRED MANDATORY	D ON 05 1 OF WNP TO ATT 1 PRE-BI 10 ONE P	/17/2011 A B-TV. ALL END THIS M D SHALL RE ERSON MAY	EETING:	RECEIVED
	POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BID REPRESE IN DISQ ACCEPT THE BID	AL BI L DOC TATI UALIF ANY O DER I	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT	OMPLETE. FYING ATT ROVIDE YO THE ATTE THE BID. ENTATION BLE FOR E ION REQUI	THIS WEENDANCE OUR COMPENDANCE THE STO VERIENSURING	SHEET WILL TATE WILL FY ATTENDA THEY HAVE THE ATTEND	AS THE NOT NOT NOT	W PEDDYSHQ
SIGNATURE	-41	11 1	<u> </u>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR			instr	
	Through	Minle				TELEPHONE 30	4 <b>-</b> 622-7923	DATE	06/02/11
	RESIDÉN	T F	EIN		09182				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

EBA346

PAGE

ADDI	ESS CORRESP	ONDENCE	TO ATTENTIO	NOF
SHELLY	MURRAY			
304-55	8-8801			

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MICHEL, INC.
PO BOX 1140
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

MORGANTOWN, WV
26505
293-6511

04/28/			HMS OF SAI	LE:	SHIP	VIA		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/02/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NU			NET PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO						AMOON
ł	SHEET.				DIVISION				Y	•
					SPONSIBII					
					E PRE-BII				IN	
					HAT ALL F		F BIDD	ERS INC	LUDE	
:	HETK	F-MAIL	AUUR	E55 A	ND FAX NI	NWRFK.				
	ALL BO	TENTT	BID	DEBC	ARE REQUI	ECTED TO	ADDIVI		ΤO	
	THE ST	ARTING	TIME	FUB	THE PRE-1	ים מונג. זא מונג	DUEDC I	INU VDD F LKIOK	TVE	
					DISMISSA				145	
1	i .		1	1	WILL BE				_	
					ER CONCLI					
					, BUT DU					
	i .		1		T BE PER			-		
<u> </u>	ATTEND		1							
					ST BE SUI					
:	SHELLY	MURRA	YIN	THE W	EST VIRG	INIA PUR	CHASIN	S DIVIS	ION	
					S SHOWN A			THIS RF	Q,	
					5, OR VI					
					. DEADL					
					1 AT THE					
					CEIVED,		WILL BI	E ADDRE	SSED	
	BY ADD	ENDUM	AFTER	THE	DEADLINE	•				
	THE MO		A NID (C	DE 0.1.		MANER II				
					ICATIONS F QUALIT				SH	
-					PREFERENC					
					NDOR. VI				c	
					TATE AND				G	
					CATIONS.					
					TERNATES					
					THE STA					
	TO WAI	VE MIN	OR IR	REGUL	ARITIES :	IN BIDS	OR SPE	CIFICAT	IONS	
					TION 148.			WEST		
	VIRGIN	IA LEG	ISLAT	IVE R	ULES AND	REGULAT	IONS.			
	<u>[</u>			SEE DE	 VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE			The I	7		TEL COLLONE	304-622	7072	DATE	Λ6 /Λ2 /11
TITLE T	Thomas	, ic	EIN EIN	<u> </u>						06/02/11
P	RESIDE	'NT	-114	61-11	09182		A	DDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

PRESIDENT

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

EBA346

PAGE

ADDF	ESS CORRESP	ONDENCE	TOATTENT	ION OF	
HELLY	MURRAY				
	0_001				

SH-PHO

WNPB-TV

191 SCOTT AVENUE

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

293-6511

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MICHEL, INC.
PO BOX 1140
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SALE		SI	HP VIA		F	O.B.		FREIGHT TE	RMS
04/28/	Andreas and a second		<u>un anterior anterior a trabaggir</u>		<u>terretarenterrenario (gariga)</u>			<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:		06/02/	2011			В	ID (	DPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEN	NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE		AMOU	d.
	EXHIBI	Т 5										
	TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI MUST E OF THE CLE 11	FOR A PRES EAC AT THE ID. THE BE SIGN E VENDO D, CHAP	UBLIC H VENI E SAME ENCLO ED ANI R'S CO TER 2]	IMPR DOR T TIM DSED DSUB DMPLI L OF	DVEMENT HAT SUE E AN AF DRUG-FR MITTED ANCE WI THE WES	CONST	RUC MBI TO KPL HE PR GINI	AT: ANY TION CO D FOR T F COMPL ACE AFF BID AS OVISION A CODE	NTRACT HE WORK IANCE W IDAVIT EVIDENC S OF AR FAILUR	TO IIT E TI-		
	THE BI	ID SHAL TO PR GOOGLE TO PUR TED PUR	L RESU DCEED LENDAF UNLE	JLT I TH R DAY	N DISQU IS CONT S AFTER THERWIS	JALIFIC TRACT I R THE N SE SPEC	ATI (S T NOTI CIFI	CE AFFI ON OF S O BE PE CE TO P ED, THE ERED NO	UCH BIE RFORMEI ROCEED FULLY	).		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPL: WITH HERE	TO CANE TO THE SPENDENTS TO THE SPENDENT	CEL THE VENION OF ALCIFICATION	HIS C DOR I N INF ATION	ONTRACT F THE ! ERIOR ( S OF TI	T IMMEI MATERIA QUALIT HE BID	DIAT ALS Y OR AND	ING RES ELY UPO OR WORK DO NOT CONTRA	N WRITT MANSHIF CONFOR	TEN P RM		
	THE HERATES TO WES	IGHER O AS EST ST VIRG RATES A	F THE ABLIS SINIA PPLY	U.S. HED F CODE TO TH	DEPAR OR MON 21-5A, IS PRO	TMENT ( DNGALIA ET, SI JECT)	DF L A CO EQ.	ACTOR S ABOR MI UNTY, F (PREVAI	NIMUM N PURSUAN LING	NAGE		
	INTER	RED BY	PAYM STATE	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (E	XCEPT INED I OF AR	FOR N TH CHIT	RBITRATANY INT IS CONT ECTS DO	TEREST Tract	s		
SIGNATURE		u	Maril.	J.c.nc	*CHOE GIVE	TELEPH	100.157	04-622-	·7923	DATE	06/02/1	<u></u>



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation FRA36

**EBA346** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

8#-P T

WNPB-TV

191 SCOTT AVENUE

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

293-6511

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MICHEL, INC. PO BOX 1140 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIPV	'IA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
04/28/					.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
BID OPENING DATE:		06/02/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	PERTAT	NING T	O THIS CON	TDACT ADE	UEDEDV	DELETER		
	LKIAI	NING I	0 11113 001	INACI ARE	HEKEDI	DELEIED.		
	WORKER	s' com	PENSATION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO PROV	IDE	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FROM WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF SUCCES	SFUL.	
						•		
	ALL OF OF THI	THE I	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREME	NT	
	OF IHT	S CUNI	RACI:					
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: SUCCE	SSELL VEN	DUB SHV	LL FURNISH P	BUUE	
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GENERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO		
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTRACT.	UNLESS O	THERWIS	E SPECIFIED	IN	
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS, THE	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE		
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED IS \$	250,000.	٠			
	( ) B	IITINED	S DISK INS	DDANCE.	SHOCESS	FUL VENDOR S	HALL	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF BUILD	FRS RISK	- All R	ISK INSURANC	TALL T TN	
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL TO 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE CONTR	ACT.	
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT	OF	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE TO THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA, SHA		
			TH EACH BI			THE SUCCES E BOND AND L		
	MATERI.	AL BON	D FOR 100%	OF THE A	FUKMANC Mahat d	F THE CONTRA	ABUK/	
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROVIDED	IN THE FO	RM OF A	CERTIFIED C	HECK	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, O	R BOND	FURNISHED BY	Α	
	SOLVEN	T SURE	TY COMPANY	AUTHORIZ	ED TO D	O BUSINESS I	N THE	
	STATE	OF WES	T VIRGINIA	. A LETT	ER OF C	REDIT SUBMIT	TED	
	INDED	U UF A	BOND MILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FOR PROJECT	S	
						CHECKS ARE N , PERFORMANC		
			OR AND MAT			, FERFURMANC	E	
	·				_			
			ANCE BOND:			MAINTENANCE		
	COVERI	NG THE	ROOFING S	YSTEM WIL	L BE A	REQUIREMENT	OF	
	IHE SU	LLESSF	UL VENDOR.					
<u> </u>								
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE				
	Thomas	r H.	Mihil		TELEPHONE 30	04-622-7923	DATE	06/02/11
ITLE PI	RESIDEN	T FE	61-110			·	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

EBA346

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY

WNPB-TV

304-558-8801

191 SCOTT AVENUE

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

293-6511

VENDOR

MICHEL, INC. PO BOX 1140 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

DATE PRIN	ΕD	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIPA	ΊΑ	F	D:B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/28/									
BID OPENING DATE:		06/02/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MEER	UNF	PRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. ]	1/00		201120000000000000000000000000000000000					
	EXHIB:		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WOR	RKS	
	PROJEC	CTS							
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE I STEEL GLASS; IN ADI FOR US THE PE POUNDS FOREIC ACCEP TO BE 20% OF PRODUC LABOR ONLY PROVIS IF, PE PROVIS	EVERY ATION, WORKS CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST OITION, SE AT T TIC ALU RODUCT S OF ST GN MADE TED ONL UNREAS R MORE CTS TO SURPLU TMENT O IF DOME THAN T RIOR TO SIONS,	CONTR/ REPAIR , WHEF O, OOO QUIREI EEL EMS HE NUM IS L A WIN LE EEL ALUM YONABL HIGHE BE ARB STIC HE FO THE S	ACT F RR IM REL W PRODE OF AU TO OF OF AU THE SE OF THE EN THE EN THE PRODE AU PRODE AU PENDI HERE	T VIRGINI OR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BII STIC ALUM D OR PROI S DEFINEI OREIGN PROI CTS ARE 3 MADE PRO NG OFFICE EXISTS A	UCTION, OR MAI MORE THE CONTROL THAN INTELL ACCORD IN THE CONTROL STEEL UNDER THE CONTROL ON THE	RECONSTINTENANCE HAN \$50, OST OF S 10,000 PC EPT ONLY HE UNITE JIPMENT F HALL BE N ESS THAN RKS PROJE PRODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE GLASS OR N A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S UNITED	RUCTION, OF, OOO AND, STEEL IS OUNDS OF ALUMINUED STATES PURCHASED ADE OF COST OF 10,000 ECTS. S MAY BE S IS FOUN E IF IT I EIGN MADE STEEL STATES SUPPLIED HER IN E ABOVE ING UNIT	M
CONTUCE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR		************	Inati	=
SIGNATURE	The	nu 1	1. MA	êhil)	/	TELEPHONE	304-622-	-7923 DATE	06/02/11
TITLE	DECID	ENT F	EIN 61	1100	182		ΔD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

EBA346

PAGI

6

SHELLY MURRAY
304-558-8801

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MICHEL, INC. PO BOX 1140 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330 WNPB-TV

8 H P

Ō

191 SCOTT AVENUE

MORGANTOWN, WV

26505

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	SHI	P VIA	F	0.8	FREIGHT TERMS
04/28/	2011		***************************************		***************************************				
BID OPENING DATE:		06/02/	2011	"		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	IUMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	THAN TOFFICE REDUCT ALL VE SUPPLY	HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS 'ING FO	EST B EQUES The Must	ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	MESTIC F WRITING T BID FO ATE IN T	IS REASOPRODUCTS, G, A REEV OR SUCH DIHEIR BID ASS OR S	THE SPI ALUATION OMESTIC IF THE	ENDING N AND PRODUCTS	•
	1	-		CE &	ACKNOWLE	EDGEMENT	OF CONS	TRUCTION	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHE	AGENCY S EDULE IN FOR STATE	ISSUING	REQUIRED	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF STANSING DATES OF STAN	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	IES THAT THE PRO ARDED TO THE ARCH	T HAVE PR DJECT. T D THE BUY	OCURED DE LE	NDUM HE STATE Shall als	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF NEO	ADDENDUM CESSARY, HOULD BE YS PRIOR	EXTEND RECEIVE	D BY THE	
	(3) A BIDDER DIVISI	S AND	1 1	MITTE SAME	D TO RULES	THE STAT	E PURC GULATIO	GED BY AL Hasing Ns	L
SIGNATURE	- Aug	11	7 4 /	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CO		7022 DATE	05/00/46
	Mon	us H.	Much			3	04-622-	/923	06/02/11
PRE	SIDENT	'  F	6	1-110	9182		AD	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

RFQ COPY

MICHEL, INC.

PO BOX 1140 BRIDGEPORT, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

### Request for Quotation

EBA346

PAGE

ADDF	ESS CORRESP	ONDENCET	O ATTENTIO	N OF
	MURRAY		<del></del>	
304-558	1 N R R R -			

SH IP TO

WNPB-TV

191 SCOTT AVENUE

MORGANTOWN, WV

26505 293-6511

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	É	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/28/2011					
BID OPENING DATE: 0	6/02/2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTI	TY UOP	CAT. IT	EM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
EXCEPTION	LSO APPLY DN MAY BE	TO AN ADDEI FOR AN ADDI			THE
DATE.	/96				
EXHIBIT	10			•	
ADDENDU	M ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT			
ADDENDU	M(S) AND H	AVE MADE TI		LLOWING CHECK Y REVISIONS T N, ETC.	1
ADDENDU	M NOS.:			·	
NO. 1	5/	20/11			
NO. 2	• • • • • •				
NO. 3	• • • • •	• • • • •			
NO. 4	• • • • •				
NO. 5	• • • • •				
l I	1	l i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		HE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	ТН
REPRESE ORAL DI	NTATION MA SCUSSION H	DE OR ASSU		ADE DURING AN REPRESENTATIV	1
<ul> <li>Louis superior de la compact de</li></ul>	O/A				
SIGNATURE	· //	SEE REVERSE SID	E FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE: 400 / 4
SIGNATURE TITLE	nu f. h	SEE REVENSE SID	Trei Epilosie	   NDITIONS   04-622-7923	DATE 06/02/11



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130

### Request for Quotation

EBA346

8

ADDF	ESS CORRES	SPONDENÇ	ETOATTE	NTION OF:	
	MIIDDAV				

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 304-558-8801 RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE WNPB-TV VENDOR MICHEL, INC. PO BOX 1140 191 SCOTT AVENUE Ţ BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330 MORGANTOWN, WV 26505 293-6511

DATE PRINT	Œ0	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHI	PVIA		FO.B		FREIGHT TERN	ris .
04/28/	2011									<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:	06/02/2011				BID	OPENIN	NG TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ATITY	UOP	ÇAT	ITEM	IUMBER.		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
				NO.							
							L _				
	1	0				AND ADDE	1		ŀ		
	SPECIF	TCATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDENDUM	I IS BI	INDING.			
	- TENTE										
	1	rma	H.	Mich		ст	GNATUE	) E			
	THO	MAS H.	ЙİСН	ĖĹ, P	ŘĖŠÍDĖŇ1	-	JOHA ! U.	``	- 1		
		HĘĻ, Į					MPANY				
	JUN	E.2,.2	011.			DA	TE				
	REV. 1	1/96									
		·									
				NTDAC	TODG LI	SENCE					
			ເບ	NIKAL	TORS LIC	ENSE					
	WFST V	TRETNI	Δ ςτΔ	TE CO	DF 21-1	l-2 REQUI	RES TI	έδτ ΔΙΙ			
						INTRACTION			s		
	STATE					VEST VIRG					
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP		TO ISSUE					
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A (	CONTRACTO	RS LI	CENSE MA	Y BE		
l	1		, ,		· ·	RGINIA I	1				
	1					ROOM 319,	CHAR	LESTON,	WV		
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-1	7890.			1		
	LIFOT V	TRATES		<b>*</b> F 66	DE 01 1		7050	A 5157			
ł .	1		i i		B.	L-11 REQU THE CONT	E				
					R BID.	THE CUNI	RACIU	KS			
	LICENS	L HUMD	LK ON	INEL	Y PID.						
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E :							
					MTCHET	TNC			ļ		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		MICHEL,	TMC.					-
	[					T.7T.7	1828				
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	.:	wyo	11020	• • • • • • •	• • • •		
i	t .		1			REQUIRE	I				
	CUPY U	r !HFI	K CUN	IKALI	OK2 LICI	ENSE PRIC	אל וט	1220ANCE	. Ut		
			, ,	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS				
SIGNATURE	sen A	· Thu	-1/1/			TELEPHONE	304-62	2-7923	DATE	06/02/11	
TITLE	<i>NA H</i>	- /////C	/	51-11(	20182		1		IANOEC		WE.
PRES	IDENT	[	. 6	)T-TT	JATOT		1	AUDNESS CH	MINGES	TO BE NOTED ABO	74 E



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

EBA346 DDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TTENTION OF

		•
SHELLY	MURRAY	
304-558	1088-8	

SHIP

Ţ

WNPB-TV

191 SCOTT AVENUE

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

293-6511

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE VENDOR MICHEL, INC. PO BOX 1140 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α	F.C	X.B.	FREIGHT TEAMS
04/28/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		06/02/	2011			BID	DPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMQUNT
				NO.					
						1			
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT				
			į	AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
		A- 145m							
	1		1		E CODE, PI	I			.ES
					HE INFORMA	1			
	i .			-	TION" ISSU	1		HASING	
	PROCUR		IHE S	ULE A	UTHORITY (	POAFKNIL	NG IHIS		
	FRUCUK	CHENI.							
	ANV TH	FUBMAT	TON P	POVID	ED IN SPE	TETCAT	TON MANU	ALC. DD	,
					AL OR WRI				
					ION PROVI				
					PARAGRAPI				``
	EFFECT		177.2				15 AND 0		
						1			
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE VI	ENDOR/C	ONTRACTO	R FILES	<b>S</b>
					ION, THE				
	CONTRA	CT NUL	L AND	VOID	, AND TER	MINATE !	SUCH CON	ITRACT	
	WITHOU	T FURT	HER O	RDER.					
	REV. 5	/2009	!						
				NO	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	то:			
	, n	CDADTM	ENT O	C 4 DM	TNICTOATI				
	ł .	URCHAS		-	INISTRATI	UN			
	l .		1	1 4 1 2 1	ON.				
	ł	UILDIN		TON C	TREET CA	ет			
		HARLES			TREET, EA 5305-0130	<b>3</b> 1			
	١	MARLES	1011,	W 2	5305-0130				
	THE BT	D SHOU	ւր շո	NTAIN	THIS INF	ORMATIO	N ON THE	FACE O	ne
								. ,	
		<u> </u>	,	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	<u>a de la facilitat de la facil</u>	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	Tana		Parce	hst		TELEPHONE 30	04-622-7	923	06/02/11
TITLE		// E	in G	1-110	0192		· <del></del>		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
l L	RESIDE	IN T	ю	T-TT()	JT07		"	TIME OF THE	OLG TO DE ROTED ADOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

**EBA346** 

10

ADC	RESS CO	RRESPON	DENCE	OATTENT	ION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE WNPB-TV SH-P VENDOR MICHEL, INC. 191 SCOTT AVENUE PO BOX 1140 T O BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330 MORGANTOWN, WV 26505 293-6511

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/28/									
BID OPENING DATE	•	06/02/	2011	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPE	NING TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITE	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	TON YAM O	BE CON	SIL	ERED:	
	SEALED	BID .						•	
	BUYER:				SHELLY	MURRAY			
	ł				-				
	REQ. N	0.:			EBA346				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		06/02/	2011			·
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 P	M			
	PLEASE	PROVI	DF A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	T S	S NECESSARY	
1			1		NG YOUR B			, MEGEGGAM,	
		3	04-62	4-125	2		·		
·	_								
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME OF PE	RSON TO	co	INTACT	
	CONCER		1						
·	ļ	THOM	AS H.	MICH	EL				
	_								
								•	
	XXXXXX	тите	тет	HE EK	D OF BEO	EDA	2 /. 4	6 ***** TOTA	1 . 5 20 215 00
	*****	11113	13 1	HE EN	D OF KEQ	EDA	346	S XXXXXX IUIA	29,213.00
					•				
	1							•	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	<u>augusta arana arana arana arang /u>	NDITI		
SIGNATURE	-1/1	ne h	1. M	ùNU		TELEPHONE	30	4-622-7923 DAT	<sup>©</sup> 06/02/11
TITLE	RESIDE	NT	EIN 6	1-110	9182			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### Request for Quotation EBA346

West Virginia Educational Broadcasting (WVEBA)(Owner) is requesting quotations to provide all labor, materials, equipment, supplies and anything incidental for the purchase and installation of at least one and possibly two (2) roof-top air conditioners and legally dispose of the existing two replaced units at 191 Scott Avenue, Morgantown, WV.

One unit to be replaced is unit #1, a 15 ton cooling only unit and/or the second is unit #9 a combination 10 ton air conditioner/natural gas heating unit. Replacement units shall meet or exceed the capabilities of the existing units.

This project is a prevailing wage project and labor wages shall be in accordance with wages based in Monongalia County, WV.

Vendors/Contractors must be current on workers compensation payments and be compliant with workers compensation policies.

#### 1. Vendor/Contractor Requirements

- 1.1 A mandatory vendor pre-bid conference is scheduled for May 17, 2011 10:30AM in the conference room of WNPB-TV, 191 Scott Avenue, Morgantown, WV. Failure to attend the mandatory pre-bid conference will result in bid rejection.
- 1.2 Contractor shall inspect existing conditions governing this work during mandatory pre-bid conference to determine conditions and extent of work required. No allowance will be made subsequently on behalf of the contractor for any error or negligence on his part in connection with this requirement.
- 1.3 Successful vendor shall provide shop drawings to owner for approval specifying products and installation methods for the scope of work as defined in Section 2. After owner has reviewed the drawings, a notice to proceed will be issued indicating approval of the shop drawings, and an assigned start date will be set.
- 1.4 Any damage to the electrical or roofing system of the main facility resulting from misuse or abuse to the existing system by the vendor/contractor by their workers shall be repaired or replaced by the contractor at no expense to the owner.
- 1.5 WVEBA intends to replace both units if sufficient funds are available. However, given the economic climate that currently exists, it may be necessary to award a bid on only one option. Bids shall be submitted with three distinct purchasing options. The intent of the owner is not to split vendor's bids among options. Bids shall be awarded based on the lowest bid for individual options within the agency budget.

Bids shall be submitted in the following manner:

- 1.5.1 A bid representing the costs of replacing both the 15 ton cooling only unit and the 10 ton cooling and heating unit.
- 1.5.2 A bid representing the costs of replacing a combination 10 ton cooling and natural gas heating unit.
  - 1.5.3 A bid representing the costs of replacing a 15 ton cooling only unit.

#### 2. Scope of Work and Specifications

- 2.1 The project shall be "turn-key"; all labor and materials shall be furnished by the contractor-including but not limited to concrete, wood, galvanized ductwork, pvc pipe or conduit, galvanized conduit, insulation materials, electrical, trenching, roof-top repair, transportation, crane rental, or any other reasonably required material or service.
- 2.2 The Owner will provide normal electrical service currently installed in the main facility for the use of the contractor. However, the Owner provides no guarantee or warranty as to the systems condition or capabilities. The Contractor shall assure himself that the system is adequate for his requirements or supply additional temporary utility service at his own expense.
- 2.3 Vendor shall remove existing units and associated materials and dispose in a responsible and environmental manner.
- 2.4 Refrigerant from existing units shall be removed and disposed in an industry standard and proper environmental manner.
- 2.5 Existing unit #1 shall be replaced by a 15 ton cooling only unit, a Trane Model TCH180E300 or equivalent, which will meet or exceed the capabilities of the present unit.
- 2.6 Existing rusted ductwork on unit #1 shall be replaced and shall not have any sharp edges exposed, nor present any obvious hazard to personnel.
- 2.7 Existing unit #9 shall be replaced by a 10 ton air conditioner/natural gas heating unit, Trane Model YSC120AD or equivalent, which will meet or exceed the capabilities of the present unit.
- 2.8 Replacement units for #9 and #1 shall have economizers during instances when outside air temperatures allow the use of such.
- 2.9 Units shall be capable of functioning in sub-zero weather conditions.
- 2.10 The condensate shall be routed to the building drain system.

- 2.11 Filter units shall be in an easily accessible location and accept readily available, standard sized filters.
- 2.12 All exterior electricity, both power and control, shall be installed using water-tight connections and enclosures.
- 2.13 An electrical disconnect of the appropriate size shall be mounted within sight of the outside units to allow positive disconnect during servicing.
- 2.14 All exterior hardware shall be stainless steel, galvanized, or painted with zinc-enriched galvanic paint. Factory finishes on cabinetry are acceptable. Any cutting or machining on these assemblies shall have zinc-enriched galvanic paint applied.
- 2.15 Full documentation of installation shall be provided, with particular emphasis on control wiring and power distribution.

#### 3. Tools and Equipment Storage

3.1 Contractor may set a trailer or temporary storage building on the site for all equipment and tools. The Contractor is responsible for his tools, equipment and materials.

#### 4. Safety Equipment

4.1 The Contractor shall provide safety barriers around work areas where heavy equipment may be in operation when unloading and/or placing equipment on the building or as required by OSHA.

#### 5. Coordination of Work

- 5.1 The Contractor shall coordinate with the WNPB-TV Site Manager for the proper relation of the work to the building structure and to the employees therein. In the event of conflict the WNPB-TV Site Manager shall prevail.
- 5.2 The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a date and time seven calendar days prior to the delivery of any materials for the demolition or installation. The Owner shall be notified of any variances to the delivery schedule two (2) working days prior to the change.

#### 6. Permits

6.1 The Contractor shall secure and pay for all permits, governmental fees and licenses which are necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work as specified.

#### 7. Warranty (Guarantee)

7.1 A minimum five year parts and labor warranty shall be required.

#### 8. Wage Rates

8.1 The Contractor and any sub-contractors shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor Minimum wage rates or of the West Virginia Department of Labor wage rates as established for Monongalia County pursuant to West Virginia Code 21-5A, et seq. West Virginia Department of Labor Wage Rates are available at website: <a href="http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/building06.htm">http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/building06.htm</a>

#### 9. Clean Up

9.1 The Contractor shall keep the work area as clean as possible during the entire progress of work, and shall be responsible to remove all debris and rubbish from the work site.

#### 10. Damages:

10.1 Any damages occurring to the building or property resulting from the contractor's performance of this work shall be the responsibility of the contractor to repair at his expense, either by using his own forces or that of an approved sub-contractor. The repair method and finished product will be subject to the approval of the owner.

#### 11. Shipping and Delivery

- 11.1. Delivery is FOB Destination
  - 2.1.1 Shipping costs shall be included in equipment cost
  - 2.1.2 Vendor is responsible for off-loading and placement of equipment
- 11.2 All items shall be delivered to:

WNPB-TV 191 Scott Avenue Morgantown, WV 26505

11.3 Shipping and Crane Staging Contact Information:
Jack Wells

304-284-1440

#### 12. Invoicing

- 12.1 All invoices shall be itemized.
- 12.2 Invoices shall be sent to:

West Virginia Educational Broadcasting Attention Tammy Treadway P. O. Box 9004 Beckley, WV 25802



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305 0430 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**EBA346** 

	PΑ	Œ	
		_	
		- 1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

\$HELLY MURRAY <del>104-558-8801</del>

\*709063426 MICHEL INC 304-622-7923

PO BOX 1140

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

WNPB-TV S H I P

191 SCOTT AVENUE

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP V	IA .	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
05/20/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:	400000000000000	06/02/2		1		BID C	PENTNG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER.	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
,	THIS A	ADDENDUM	ı ıs i	AI	DENDUM NO TO ADDRE	O. 1 SS THE SUBMISSI	QUESTIONS ON DEADLINE		
0001	AIR CO	I 1 NDITION	S ERS,	СОММЕ	31-03 RCIAL	_	\$ 29,215.00		\$ 29,215.00
CIONATURE		11 44		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEDIONE		DATE	
SIGNATURE	Roms	' #. M	ill.			TELEPHONE 3	04-622-7923	DAIL	06/02/11
TITLE PRESI			IN 61	-1109	182		ADDRESS C	HANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1		DOVIDINO:				ADDDECC	IN SDACE ADOVE I	ADEL	בם יעבעום סטי

#### EBA346 Addendum No. 1

**Question #1**: Specification section 2.10, the condensate shall be routed to the building drain system. Please be specific, do we route to a roof drain or cut the roof and route to the sanitary sewer system?

Answer #1: Routing to the roof drain is sufficient.

**Question #2**: Specification section 2.13, an electrical disconnect of the appropriate size shall be mounted within sight of the outside units to allow positive disconnect during servicing. Is the intent to reuse the existing disconnect switches or install new?

Answer #2: The intention is to reuse the existing disconnect switches, unless the new unit requires a higher capacity disconnect.

Question #3: Are you requiring new unit curbs or if available can we use curb adapters?

Answer #3: Curb adaptors are fine.

Question #4: Does owner want new electrical disconnects or can existing disconnects be used if they are the correct size?

Answer #4: The existing units are fine.

## EBA346 Pricing Page air conditioner, air conditioner/gas heater replacements

### Shipping costs shall be included in equipment price.

	Price
Option 1.5.1 Replace both 15 ton cooling only unit & combination 10 ton cooling and natural gas heating unit only	<u>\$ 29,215.0</u> 0
Option 1.5.2 Replace combination 10 ton cooling and natural gas heating unit only	\$ _13,725.00
Option 1.5.3 Replace 15 ton cooling unit only	\$ _17,715,00
Thomas A. Mikl	06/02/11
Signature of vendor representative submitting bid	Date
THOMAS H. MICHEL, PRESIDENT	

Agency WV	Purchasing Division
REQ.P.O#	

#### **BID BOND**

ł	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Michel, Inc.
of	Bridgeport	_,WV	, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
of	Hartford	<u>, CT</u> ,	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
CT	with its principal	office in the City ofH	artford, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West V	irginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Percent	of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and ti	ruly to be made, we jointly	y and severally bind ourselves	, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	•		
Ţ	The Condition of the abov	e obligation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departme	nt of Administration a cer	tain bid or proposal, attached	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
•			ott Avenue, Morgantown, WV
<u> </u>		<del>.</del>	
		<del></del>	
١	NOW THEREFORE,		
	a) If said bid shall be rej	ected, or	
į	b) If said bid shall be acc	cepted and the Principal shall	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and	d shall furnish any other b	onds and insurance required	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and	effect. It is expressly und	derstood and agreed that the I	ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed th	e penal amount of this ob	oligation as herein stated.	
-	er oo a e at continu		decrease that the obligations of said Curety and its hand shall be in no
T wav impai	he Surety, for the value r	eceived, nereby stipulates an tension of the time within whic	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no high the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	ce of any such extension		,
	•	•	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	· ·		se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
2nd	day of June		
Principal 0	Corporate Seal		Michel, Inc.
			(Name of Principal)
			By Nomas M. Mully
			(Must be President or
			CTHOMAS H. MICHEL
			PRESIDENT
			(Tille)
Surety Co	rporate Seal		Travelore Casualty and Surety Company of America
•	•		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
			(ivaline of ourety)
			D(1)
			Ву:
			Douglas P. Taylor, Licensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 003656706

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

of the City of	Charleston		, State of	ofWe	at Virginia	, , tl	neir true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings ob	ligatory in the nat	ture thereof on beha	lf of the Compar	nies in their busine	ss of guaranteeir	g the fidelity of pe	ersons, guaranteein;	nal undertakings and g the performance of
contracts and exec	cuting or guarante	eing bonds and und	ertakings require	d or permitted in a	ny actions or pro	ceedings allowed by	y law.	
	HEREOF, the Co	ompanies have caus 2010	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and	their corporate se	als to be hereto aff	ixed, this	11th
day ofNay		_,						•
		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guara		Company		Paul Mercury Ins velers Casualty a	urance Company nd Surety Compar	ıy
	•	Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M	inty Insurance T	J <mark>nderwriters, Inc</mark>	. Tra	welers Casualty a	nd Surety Compar and Guaranty Co	y of America
		St. Paul Guardian				icea Builes I Identy	and Guaranty Co	, inputity
1982	1977)	E MOORPORATED SE	THE STATE OF THE S	SEAL STAND	ORPORATE SEAL SE	HARTFORD, CONN.	MATTER DE LA CONTROL DE LA CON	TO THE PARTY AND
						1	$\nearrow \nearrow$	•
State of Connection					Ву:	Length	Folkenpan	
City of Hartford s	SS.					George W Thom	oson, Senior Vice Pres	ident
himself to be the Inc., St. Paul Fir Company, Travele	Senior Vice Presi- re and Marine Ins ers Casualty and	urance Company, S	Casualty Compa t. Paul Guardiar America, and U	ny, Fidelity and C 1 Insurance Comp nited States Fideli	uaranty Insuranc any, St. Paul Me ty and Guaranty	e Company, Fidelit reury Insurance Company, and that	y and Guaranty Ins ompany, Travelers he, as such, being	, who acknowledged urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do, cer.
In Witness When	,	et my hand and offic ay of June, 2011.	ial seal.	DTARY E		Man	in C. J.	theoult ry Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF HARRISON , TO-WIT:
I, <u>THOMAS H. MICHEL</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of MICHEL, INC. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest thatMICHEL, INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
MICHEL, INC.
(Company Name)
By: THOMAS H. MICHEL Title: PRESIDENT
Date: 06/02/11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>2ND</u> day of <u>JUNE 2011</u> .
By Commission expiresAUGUST 17, 2011
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia KRISTY M. MARSHALL Rt. 1, Box 22 Bridgeport, WV 26330 My commission expires August 17, 2011
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.  Rev March 2009

RFQ No.	EBA346

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

At. 1, Box 22 Bridgeport, WV 26330

Vendor's Name: MTCHEL, INC.	
Authorized Signature:	Date:06/02/11
State ofWV	
County of HARRISON, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2nday of JUNE	, 20 <sup>11</sup>
My Commission expires AUGUST 17 , 20 11.	$\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$
AFFIX SEAL HEDE OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia KRISTY M MARSHALI	Phisty M. Marhal